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LAMPIRAN 1 

 

 
T1 T2 

 
EFF % 

WAKTU 1.2 LPM 1 LPM 0.8 LPM WAKTU 1.2 LPM 1 LPM 0.8 LPM WAKTU 1.2 LPM 1 LPM 0.8 LPM 

10.00 33,80 32,40 31,80 10.00 35,10 34,80 35,71 10.00 5,88 11,24 17,13 

10.30 34,35 32,77 33,27 10.30 35,80 34,12 36,87 10.30 6,15 5,94 15,71 

11.00 34,47 33,47 33,01 11.00 36,73 35,50 35,62 11.00 9,81 8,72 11,30 

11.30 34,87 33,80 33,24 11.30 36,83 36,07 35,31 11.30 8,10 9,97 8,59 

12.00 36,37 35,60 33,50 12.00 37,12 37,77 35,27 12.00 3,24 8,74 7,19 

12.30 35,83 36,23 32,83 12.30 37,70 38,17 33,65 12.30 6,90 7,65 3,29 

13.00 36,93 36,83 33,54 13.00 38,73 38,70 35,10 13.00 6,53 7,14 6,02 

13.30 37,43 38,63 35,62 13.30 39,77 40,57 37,67 13.30 9,13 7,49 7,86 

14.00 37,40 38,83 36,31 14.00 39,03 41,03 38,12 14.00 6,41 8,64 7,06 

14.30 38,23 39,93 37,89 14.30 40,80 41,63 39,05 14.30 10,48 6,54 4,74 

15.00 38,93 40,80 38,21 15.00 41,52 42,40 40,10 15.00 10,68 6,72 7,80 

15.30 40,30 41,23 40,82 15.30 43,73 43,27 42,93 15.30 15,05 9,57 9,39 

16.00 41,20 41,87 41,32 16.00 43,60 44,17 42,62 16.00 10,45 11,21 5,88 

 



 

 
 

LAMPIRAN 2 

 

LAJU ALIRAN 1.2 LPM 

WAKTU T1 (°C) T2 (°C) INTENSITAS MATAHARI (W/M²) ΔT ENERGI IN (J) ENERGI OUT (J) EFF (%) 

10.00 33,80 35,10 400,41 1,30 3394675,98 199536,48 5,88 

10.30 34,35 35,80 426,87 1,45 3619003,86 222559,92 6,15 

11.00 34,47 36,73 418,36 2,27 3546856,08 347909,76 9,81 

11.30 34,87 36,83 439,59 1,97 3726844,02 301862,88 8,10 

12.00 36,37 37,12 420,68 0,75 3566525,04 115628,832 3,24 

12.30 35,83 37,70 489,77 1,87 4152270,06 286513,92 6,90 

13.00 36,93 38,73 499,1 1,80 4231369,80 276281,28 6,53 

13.30 37,43 39,77 462,76 2,33 3923279,28 358142,4 9,13 

14.00 37,40 39,03 461,38 1,63 3911579,64 250699,68 6,41 

14.30 38,23 40,80 443,5 2,57 3759993,00 393956,64 10,48 

15.00 38,93 41,52 438,63 2,59 3718705,14 397026,432 10,68 

15.30 40,30 43,73 413,01 3,43 3501498,78 526980,96 15,05 

16.00 41,20 43,60 415,83 2,40 3525406,74 368375,04 10,45 

 



 

 
 

LAMPIRAN 3 

 

LAJU ALIRAN 1 LPM 

WAKTU T1 (°C) T2 (°C) INTENSITAS MATAHARI (W/M²) ΔT ENERGI IN (J) ENERGI OUT (J) EFF (%) 

10.00 32,40 34,80 386,62 2,40 3277764,36 368375,04 11,24 

10.30 32,77 34,12 412,75 1,35 3499294,50 207722,592 5,94 

11.00 33,47 35,50 422,2 2,03 3579411,60 404189,28 8,72 

11.30 33,80 36,07 411,65 2,27 3489968,70 347909,76 9,97 

12.00 35,60 37,77 448,59 2,17 3803146,02 440003,52 8,74 

12.30 36,23 38,17 457,62 1,93 3879702,36 358142,4 7,65 

13.00 36,83 38,70 473,45 1,87 4013909,10 378607,68 7,14 

13.30 38,63 40,57 467,23 1,93 3961175,94 296746,56 7,49 

14.00 38,83 41,03 461,08 2,20 3909036,24 337677,12 8,64 

14.30 39,93 41,63 469,57 1,70 3981014,46 352514,448 6,54 

15.00 40,80 42,40 432,13 1,60 3663598,14 246094,992 6,72 

15.30 41,23 43,27 384,64 2,03 3260977,92 312095,52 9,57 

16.00 41,87 44,17 371,45 2,30 3149153,10 353026,08 11,21 

 



 

 
 

LAMPIRAN 4 

 

LAJU ALIRAN 0.8 LPM 

WAKTU T1 (°C) T2 (°C) INTENSITAS MATAHARI (W/M²) ΔT ENERGI IN (J) ENERGI OUT (J) EFF (%) 

10.00 31,80 35,71 394,21 3,91 3503194,38 600144,336 17,13 

10.30 33,27 36,87 414,79 3,60 3516589,62 552562,56 15,71 

11.00 33,01 35,62 418,12 2,61 3544821,36 400607,856 11,30 

11.30 33,24 35,31 436,323 2,07 3699146,39 317723,472 8,59 

12.00 33,50 35,27 445,43 1,77 3776355,54 271676,592 7,19 

12.30 32,83 33,65 451,77 0,82 3830106,06 125861,472 3,29 

13.00 33,54 35,10 469,1 1,56 3977029,80 239443,776 6,02 

13.30 35,62 37,67 472,13 2,05 4002718,14 314653,68 7,86 

14.00 36,31 38,12 464,28 1,81 3936165,84 277816,176 7,06 

14.30 37,89 39,05 443,5 1,16 3759993,00 178047,936 4,74 

15.00 38,21 40,10 438,63 1,89 3718705,14 290095,344 7,80 

15.30 40,82 42,93 406,61 2,11 3447239,58 323863,056 9,39 

16.00 41,32 42,62 400,22 1,30 3393065,16 199536,48 5,88 

 


